
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jake Hamilton – Tel:  
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Date Not Specified 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Date: 10 October 2023 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Sub-

Committee. 
 
The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press 
and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these 
papers, are requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the 
Chairman or appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although 
unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not 
enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
 

   
1.   Apologies for absence  

  
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 10 October 2023 

the following categories: 
  
a)    disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)    other significant interests (OSI); 
c)     voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  
  

3.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2022/23, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report 
meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
  

4.   Q1 Performance Report 2023/24 
 

 This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the first 
quarter of the year covering 1st April – 30th June 2023. The report enables 
the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

 
 
 

Report Number: OS/23/03 

 
To: Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Date: 10 October 2023 
Status: Non-Key Decision   
Head of Service:  Lydia Morrison – Interim Director of Corporate 

Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Tim Prater, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Governance. 
  
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

2022/23 
 
SUMMARY: This report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities for 
2022/23, including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets 
the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The 
Council is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because: - 
 
a) Both CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public 

Services and their Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, 
together with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, require that an annual 
report on treasury management is received by the Council after the close of 
the financial year. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
  
1. To receive and note Report OS/23/03. 
 
  

This report will be made 
public on 02 October 
2023

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 2 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 

procedures. It covers the treasury activity for 2022/23 compared to the 
approved strategy for the year. It also summarises the actual treasury 
management indicators for 2022/23 compared to those approved for the 
year. 

 
1.2 The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes 
through Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1.3 Cabinet approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2022/23, including treasury management indicators, on 26 January 2022. 
Full Council approved the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 covering capital 
expenditure and financing, treasury management and non-treasury 
investments on 23 February 2022. The report also updated Cabinet on 
changes to both CIPFA’s Prudential Code and Treasury Management Cod
[...]
tion for the period December-February showed an 
unemployment rate of 3.7%.  The inactivity rate was 21.3% in the December-
February quarter, slightly down from the 21.4% in the first quarter of the 
financial year. Nominal earnings were robust throughout the year, with 
earnings growth in December-February at as 5.7% for both total pay 
(including bonuses) and 6.5% for regular pay. Once adjusted for inflation, 
however, both measures were negative for that period and have been so 
throughout most of the year. 

 
2.1.5 The Bank of England increased the official Bank Rate to 4.25% during the 

financial year. From 0.75% in March 2022, the Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC) pushed through rises at every subsequent meeting over the period, 
with recent hikes of 50bps in December and February and then 25bps in 
March, taking Bank Rate to 4.25%. March’s rise was voted by a majority of 
7-2, with two MPC members preferring to maintain Bank Rate at 4.0%. The 
Committee noted that inflationary pressures remain elevated with growth 
stronger than was expected in the February Monetary Policy Report. The 
February vote was also 7-2 in favour of a hike, and again with two members 
preferring to keep Bank Rate on hold. 

 
2.2 Financial Markets 
 
2.2.1 Uncertainty continued to be a key driver of financial market sentiment and 

bond yields remained relatively volatile due to concerns over elevated 
inflation and higher interest rates, as well as the likelihood of the UK entering 
a recession and for how long the Bank of England would continue to tighten 
monetary policy. Towards the end of the period, fears around the health of 
the banking system following the collapse of Silicon Valley Bank in the US 
and purchase of Credit Suisse by UBS caused further volatility. 

2.2.2 Over the period the 5-year UK benchmark gilt yield rose from 1.41% to peak 
at 4.70% in September before ending the financial year at 3.36%. Over the 
same timeframe the 10-year gilt yield rose from 1.61% to 
[...]
is shown in table 3, above. 

 
4.2.5  The Council’s borrowing decisions are not predicated on any one outcome 

for interest rates and a balanced portfolio of short and long-term borrowing 
is in place to provide flexibility for future decisions. 

 
4.2.6 A new HRA PWLB rate of gilt yield plus 0.4% (0.4% below the currently 

available certainty rate) was announced on 15th March 2023. This 
discounted rate is to support local authorities borrowing for Housing 
Revenue Accounts and the delivery of social housing and is expected to be 
available from June 2023, initially for a period of one year. 

 
 
5. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY 2022/23 
 
5.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code defines treasury management 

investments as those that arise from the organisation’s cash flows or 
treasury risk management activity that ultimately represents balances that 
need to be invested until the cash is required for use in the course of its 
business. 

 
5.2 The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received 

in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  During 2022/23, 
the Council’s investment balance ranged between £16.9 million and £35.6 
million due to timing differences between income and expenditure. The 
Council had an average investment balance of £28.8m during 2022/23. This 
is less than originally anticipated and is due to the following three main 
factors:  

 
i) Lower than anticipated usable reserves at 31 March 2023 

ii) Delays to the council’s General Fund capital expenditure programme 
for 2022/23 to be met from prudential borrowing.  

iii) Short-term cash flow fluctuations due timing of receipt of Council Tax 
receipts and government grants. 

 
5.3 The Council generated a return, net of fees, of 2.97% for the year from its 

treasury investments. The year-end investment position and the year-on-
year change are shown in table 4 below. A list of the individual investments 
held at 31 March 2023 is shown in appendix 2 to this 
[...]
ential increased interest charge to 
revenue for a rise in rates, Members are reminded that the Council 
capitalises its interest cost directly related to borrowing for qualifying capital 
schemes and much of the additional charge would be charged to these rather 
than revenue.  Further information regarding this issue and compliance with 
the specific Investment and Treasury indicators is contained in appendix 3 
to this report. 

 
9. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
9.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 

There are no significant legal implications as a result of the 
recommendations in this report which are not covered in the body of the 
report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 provides assurance that the council’s investments are, and will 
continue to be, within its legal powers. 

 
9.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (OO) 

This report has been prepared by the Finance Specialist Team and relevant 
financial implications are included within it. 

 

Page 16



 

 13 

9.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  
The report does not cover a new service or policy or a revision of either and 
therefore does not require an Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

9.4 Climate Change Implications (AT) 
There are no climate change implications arising directly from this report. It 
updates Cabinet on the treasury management activities undertaken during 
the 2022-23 financial year and confirms all borrowing and investment 
decision were made in accordance with the approved strategy for the year. 

 
9.5 Communications Officer’s Comments (KA) 

There are no communications implications arising directly from this report. 
 

10. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
• Daniella Loxton, Senior Finance Specialist (Capital and Treasury) 

Telephone: 01303853583; Email:daniella.loxton@folkestone-
hythe.gov.uk 

 
• Ola Owolabi, Chief Financial Services Officer 

Telephone: 01303 853728, Email: ola.owolabi@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 
 
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Arlingclose Ltd – Model Treasury Management Annual Report Template 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Borrowing, loans held at 31 March 2023 
Appendix 2 – Investments held at 31 March 2023 
Appendix 3 – Compliance with specific investment and borrowing limits and 
Treasury Indicators 
Appendix 4 – Arlingclose (Treasury Management Advisor) Pooled Funds 
Analysis. 

 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:daniella.loxton@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:daniella.loxton@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

 14 

APPENDIX 1 – BORROWING, LOANS HELD AT 31 MARCH 2023 
 
 

  

Lender Loan No
Loan 
Type Start Date

Maturity 
Date

Principal 
Outstanding 
31/03/2023

Interest 
Rate

£ %
Public Works Loan Board430141 Annuity 09/11/1973 01/11/2033 3,485.16 11.38
Public Works Loan Board488942 Fixed 12/08/2004 07/08/2034 2,000,000.00 4.80
Public Works Loan Board492233 Fixed 28/09/2006 15/03/2054 2,000,000.00 4.05
Public Works Loan Board493698 Fixed 10/08/2007 07/08/2055 2,500,000.00 4.55
Public Works Loan Board493914 Fixed 10/09/2007 07/02/2053 2,500,000.00 4.55
Public Works Loan Board494027 Fixed 31/10/2007 15/03/2044 2,000,000.00 4.65
Public Works Loan Board494028 Fixed 31/10/2007 15/03/2045 2,000,000.00 4.65
Public Works Loan Board494029 Fixed 31/10/2007 15/03/2046 2,141,190.00 4.65
Public Works Loan Board500537 Fixed 28/03/2012 28/03/2031 4,010,000.00 3.26
Public Works Loan Board500538 Fixed 28/03/2012 28/03/2028 4,000,000.00 3.08
Public Works Loan Board500540 Fixed 28/03/2012 28/03/2025 4,000,000.00 2.82
Public Works Loan Board500541 Fixed 28/03/2012 28/03/2029 4,000,000.00 3.15
Public Works Loan Board5005
[...]
fficult and volatile backdrop from 
capital markets, focusing on the fundamentals and high-level trends. The rapid 
correction in property investment valuation means the sector will start to provide 
opportunity for stabilisation and growth sooner as the financial backdrop settles.  
The foundation of a high-level of income yield, some rental value growth, a well 
placed portfolio structure and pro-active management activity can all combine 
positively, continuing to support income, enhance asset quality, and add value. 
The funds approach and strategy remains guided by its philosophy and long-term 
investment objectives, providing diversification and a high level of income. ‘ 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number: C/23/40 
 

 
To:  Cabinet    
Date:  18th October 2023 
Status:  Non Key Decision   
Director: Amandeep Khroud - Assistant Director - 

Governance, Law & Service Delivery 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Tim Prater – Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Governance 
 
SUBJECT:  QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report provides an update on the Council’s performance for the 
first quarter of the year covering 1st April – 30th June 2023. The report enables the 
Council to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators 
arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan.  
 
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2023-24 and reported to 
Members quarterly.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS (Cabinet only): 
a) The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 

corporate service ambitions to ensure progress and improvement is 
maintained. 

b) The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored and 
the results are used to identify where things are working well and where there 
are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/23/40. 
2. To note the performance information for Quarter 1 2023-24 in Appendix 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 02 October 
2023

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.      QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023-24  
 
1.1  The Council’s corporate plan ‘Creating Tomorrow Together’ 2021-30 was 

adopted by Full Council on 24th February 2021 (Report ref: A/20/10).  
 
1.2 The Corporate Plan is built on 4 key service ambitions and 6 guiding 

principles. Each service ambition has a number of priority areas identified 
within it, these priorities will be the focus of Council activity over the remaining 
period to 2024. The service ambitions are set out below:  

 
Service Ambitions  

• Positive Community Leadership  
• A Thriving Environment  
• A Vibrant Economy  
• Quality Homes and Infrastructure  

 
1.3  The Plan also adopted 6 Guiding Principles, which will guide the Council in 

undertaking its duties. These are: Sustainable Recovery; Locally Distinctive; 
Greener Folkestone & Hythe; Transparent, Stable, Accountable & 
Accessible; Working Effectively with Partners; and Continuous Improvement. 

 
1.4  To support the council in delivering against its priorities documented in the 

corporate plan, a detailed action plan covering a three-year period to 2024 
and supporting KPIs was adopted by Cabinet on 20th October 2021 (Report 
ref: C/21/40). The KPIs that support the action plan are reviewed on an 
annual basis and amendments to the suite covering the current financial 
year were presented to the Finance & Performance Sub Committee and 
Cabinet in July 2023 (Report ref: C/23/09). 

 
1.5 The Quarterly Performance Report (Appendix 1) has been produced to 

summarise the Council’s performance for Quarter 1 (1st April to 30th June 
2023). 

 
1.6  Quarterly Performance Reports enable Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

Subcommittee, Cabinet, other Members of the Council and the public to 
scrutinise the performance of the Council against strategic deliverables and 
k
[...]
count of both existing and new statutory duties and 
responsibilities that are imposed on the Council by the Government. Failure 
to do so will put the Council at risk of legal challenge by affected residents 
and/or businesses. Whilst reporting on performance is not a statutory 
requirement, it is considered best practice to review the Council’s progress 
against the Corporate Plan and Service Plans on a regular basis. 

 
4.2 Human Resources Comments (RB) - There are no direct Human 

Resource implications emanating from this report. The council’s People 
Strategy has been created to support the corporate plan and achievement 
of associated KPIs. 

 
4.3 Finance Officer’s Comments (DL) -There are no financial implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
4.4 Climate Change (AT) – No direct implications arising from this report. The 

report provides an update on the Council’s performance covering 1st April 
2023 – 30th June 2023. The report does not propose new projects, policies 
or strategies but provides an update on actions that are already in 
progress. Some of the environmental projects that the council is currently 
undertaking are summarised in the report in Section 2.2 ‘A Thriving 
Environment’ and in Appendix 1, Section 02 ‘A Thriving Environment’. 

 
4.5 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) - Equality Impact 

Assessments (EIAs) are systematically carried out for any services, 
projects or other schemes that have the potential to impact on communities 
and / or staff on the grounds of particular protected characteristics or socio-
economic disadvantage. Over the course of the year, performance against 
some indicators might potentially have equality and social inclusion 
implications, if performance is not at an acceptable level. These will be 
highlighted as necessary in the corporate performance reporting, along with 
details of the steps that will be taken to address these. 

 
4.6 Communications Comments (DK) - The communications team will use 

these KPIs as appropriate in their promotion of council services.  
 
 

Page 34



 

 

5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting. 

 
Gavin Edwards – Performance and Improvement Specialist  
Tel: 01303 85 3436 
Email: gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

 
 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Quarter 1 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators Report 
 

Page 35

mailto:gavin.edwards@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Folkestone & Hythe District Council
Quarter 1 Performance Report (April-June 2023)

P
age 37



  Your Cabinet Members

Cllr Jim Martin  
Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Otterpool Park and 
Planning Policy 

Cllr Tim Prater 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 
Governance

Cllr Rebecca Shoob  
Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Homelessness

Cllr Stephen Scoffham  
Cabinet Member for Climate, 
Environment and Biodiversity

Cllr Jeremy Speakman  
Cabinet Member for Assets and 

Operations 

Cllr Polly Blakemore  
Cabinet Member for Transport, 

Regulatory Services and 
Building Control 

Cllr Mike Blakemore  
Cabinet Member for Community 

and Collaboration

Cllr Gary Fuller 
Cabinet Member for Resident 

engagement and accountability

Cllr Rich Holgate  
Cabinet Member for Place Plan, 
Heritage, Tourism and District 

Economy

P
age 38



 Your District - An Overview

Our district is situated on Kent’s south east coast and covers an area of 140 square miles. It is a place of variety and 
contrast with a landscape characterised by rolling chalk downland, wooded valleys, wild marshes, and a 26-mile 
coastline. The district has a population of approximately 113,300 of which 57.4% (32,900) of female residents and 
59.1% (33,100) of males are of working age.   

Our principal 
[...]
, Elham, Lyminge, Densole and Stelling Minnis

Number of community environmental 
volunteer events supported 17 12 15 

(Quarterly)
X

The number of community volunteer events is down compared with the same period last year as more people 
are requesting to litter pick in small groups rather than attend scheduled events organized by the Area Officer 
Team, as they can then choose times convenient to them. The Area Officer team have continued to give out 
litter picking equipment to individuals and households to support community clean ups. (A total of 5 sets of 
equipment were handed out in Quarter 1). The team have also not recruited to an existing vacant post and are 
therefore prirortising existing resource on SOD It actions across the district.

Number of recorded See it, Own it, Do it 
(SOD It) interventions completed 1,278 1,377 1200 

(Quarterly)
✓

Average time for anti-social or offensive 
graffiti to be removed from the time of 
being reported

48 hours 48 hours 48 Hrs 
(Quarterly) ✓

Percentage of street lighting within the 
district converted to LED

27.9% 
(cumulative)

74% 
(cumulative) 100% completion by 

Autumn 2023
✓

Phase 1 of converting lighting units has now been completed. 74% of the overall conversion of assets has 
taken place, however 26% of phase 2 works have now had to be re-programmed due to UK Power Networks 
connection issues, delay in getting parts or the need to clear vegetation around the assets. The timescale for 
completion of this project is therefore expected by end of October 2023.

Performance Key   Performance is the same  Worsened Performance Improved Performance 

P
age 45



02 A Thriving Environment 

Description Q1 2022-23 
Comparison

Q1 Actual 
2023-24

Q2 Actual 
2023-24

Q3 Actual 
2023-24

Q4 Actual 
2023-24 Target On Target

Performance  
(Compared with 

same quarter 
last year)

Number of missed bin collections per 
100,000 40.77 43.1 50 

(Monthly)
✓

Percentage of household waste 
recycled 47.7% 49.2%* 50% 

(M
[...]
ime the InfGov Team receive the breach report, the Council has already missed the 72-hour deadline to 
assess and act. This has been raised as a resourcing issue with the managers of each service area, and the 
importance of swiftness reiterated.

✓

Percentage of reportable data breaches 
that were submitted to the ICO within 72 
hours.

- - 100% 

(Monthly) -

There were no data breaches that met the threshold for reporting to the ICO, during Q1 of 2022/23 or 
2023/24.

Performance Key Improved Performance  Worsened Performance   Performance is the same 

P
age 55



Register for ‘My Account’ - The easy way to access Council 
information: 

• Pay your council tax and view your previous council tax 
bills  

• Find your bin collection day 

• See planning applications within a 500m radius of your 
registered property 

• Report missed bins and dog fouling  

• View a history of your council tax reductions and housing 
benefits  

• View details of your local councillors….. and more!  

To register and go find out more information about ‘My 
Account’ please visit: www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
myaccountinfo 

It’s clear, simple and fast and is also available on your tablet 
and mobile.

P
age 56

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/myaccountinfo

	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	To:	Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
	Status:	Non-Key Decision
	Cabinet Member:	Councillor Tim Prater, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance.

	2.2	Financial Markets
	2.3      Credit Review
	Appendices:
	Appendix 2 – Investments held at 31 March 2023
	Appendix 3 – Compliance with specific investment and borrowing limits and Treasury Indicators

	4 Q1 Performance Report 2023/24
	To:		Cabinet
	Appendix 1 2023-24 Q1 KPI Report
	Your Cabinet Members
	Your District - An Overview
	Introduction
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	01 Positive Community Leadership
	01 Pos

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher, *Laura Davison, 

David Godfrey and John Wing (Chair) 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Connor McConville 

Councillor Laura Davison also gave apologies for 
lateness.  

  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 

Specialist), Daniella Loxton (Capital & Treasury Senior 
Specialist), Jonathan Smith (Chief Accountant) and 
Jemma West (Democratic Services Senior Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Tim Prater (Folkestone & Hythe District 

Council) 
 
(* for part of the meeting) 
 

 
 

6. Election of Chair for the meeting 
 
Proposed by Councillor Butcher, 
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in the absence of the Chair, Councillor Wing be elected as Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
(The resolution was agreed by affirmation of the meeting).  
 

7. Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Butcher and Wing made declarations in respect of their role of 
Directors on the Board of Oportunitas. They both advised that a dispensation 
had been applied.   



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 10 October 2023 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

  
  
 

8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The report reviewed the Council’s treasury management activities for 2022/23, 
including the actual treasury management indicators. The report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management and 
the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. The Council 
is required to comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance was 
present at the meeting to assist with any queries relating to this report.  
  
The Senior Finance Specialist (Capital and Treasury) introduced the report, and 
drew attention to table 4 of the report, which gave a breakdown of where the 
funds had been invested. She advised that there was an error in the table, and 
the average return was 2.97% on the investment.  
  
Members commented on various issues and the following points were 
discussed: 
  
       Which table did paragraph 3.2 relate to? The Senior Finance Specialist 

(Capital and Treasury) confirmed that this paragraph related to table one, 
and the figure of £142.8m was incorrect, and should read £141.4m. She 
advised this would be amended.  

       Would the Investment Strategy be reported to the Sub-Committee? The 
Chief Accountant advised that he believed the Strategy would come to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, but he would provide clarity on this 
matter after the meeting. 

       In terms of paragraph 5.3, was the council generated return net of fees of 
2.97% considered to be a good rate? The Senior Finance Specialist (Capital 
and Treasury) confirmed that this was the average of all investments, and 
the pooled funds average was about 4%, so over the year, that was 
considered pretty good.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Butcher; and 
  
RESOLVED: 
That report OS/23/03 be received and noted.  
  
(The recommendations were agreed by affirmation of the meeting).  
 

9. Q1 Performance Report 2023/24 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the first quarter 
of the year covering 1st April – 30th June 2023. The report enables the Council 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 10 October 2023 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

to assess progress against the approved key performance indicators arising 
from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan.  
  
Key performance indicators will be monitored during 2023-24 and reported to 
Members quarterly.  
  
Members commented on various issues and made points including the 
following: 
  
       In respect of paragraph 2.2.7, how was the percentage comparable? 
       Paragraph 2.2.6 stated that the timescale for completion of LED streetlight 

conversions was October 2023. Would this target be met? 
       In paragraph 2.5.5, it was a concern that three data breaches missed the 

target for assessment time due to teams not spotting the emails advising of 
the breaches.  

       Was there a target for officer responsiveness to emails, and how was this 
measured? There seemed to be delays in the planning team.  

       How did the organisation measure what was being done to ensure that 
those in areas of the district outside of Folkestone were given the same level 
of service? 

       There was nothing of concern in the performance figures, but as this was 
only the first quarter, things could of course change throughout the year.  

       Could more information be provided in respect of homelessness approaches 
and rough sleepers? There seemed to be a downward trend on these KPI’s. 

       Were the number of outstanding actions in terms of fire risk assessments 
being monitored? 

  
The Performance and Improvement Specialist responded to some of the 
comments and made points including the following: 
  
        In respect of paragraph 2.2.7, the target for household waste recycling was 

50%, the provisional figure of 49.2% was not far off. Benchmarking against 
other authorities was carried out, and these comparisons could be provided 
to the Sub-Committee after the meeting.  

       The timescales for the completion of roll out of LED lighting would be 
confirmed after the meeting.  

       In respect of data breaches, there were resourcing issues in some teams, 
meaning the emails were missed. However, the organisation was 
consistently reminding officers of the importance of reporting data breaches 
promptly, and he would seek more detail on the technical reasons why the 
emails were missed.  

      The corporate standard for email responses was 5 days for 
acknowledgement and a response within 20 days. This would vary 
depending on service area and the complexity of the emails. He would seek 
to find out how this was monitored within the Planning team.  

       The figures and reference points in terms of population of the district had 
come from external services such as ONS. In terms of ensuring those 
outside of Folkestone received equal service, this would be different for each 



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 10 October 2023 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

individual service. The annual equality report would only include general 
demographic information..   

       The figures around homelessness prevented were down, but still above the 
target of 4%. The data was only partial due to a change in system.  

       He would seek further information in respect of the monitoring of outstanding 
actions for fire risk assessments.  
  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance stated 
that he also had concerns in respect of paragraph 2.5.5, that teams had such a 
backlog in terms of emails, that important emails were being missed. He 
suggested there should be a process to ensure emails could be filtered to 
ensure such important emails were given priority. The Assistant Director of 
Governance and Law responded that this had been identified as an issue, and 
offered assurance that data breaches were taken seriously. She advised that 
staff received regular training on the importance of information governance, but 
clearly there was work to be done, and she would relay the concerns raised to 
the relevant officers, to ensure that going forward, email inboxes got the swift 
attention they needed.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Godfrey,  
Seconded by Councillor Butcher; and  
  
RESOLVED: 
1.         That report C/23/40 be received and noted. 
2.         That the performance information for Quarter 1 2023-24 in Appendix 1 

be noted. 
  
(Voting figures: 4 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  


